MEMORANDUM N T

4/22/2025

The City of
OKLAHOMA CITY

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Craig Freeman, City Manager

Concurrence with the Oklahoma City Water Utilities Trust in approving Amendment No. 1 to
Contract for Engineering Services with Tetra Tech, Inc., Project SC-1097, Sanitary Sewer
Rehabilitation, NW 23rd Street to NW 30th Street from Shartel Avenue to Hudson Avenue, fee
increase of $91,456. Ward 2.

Location:
NW 23rd Street to NW 30th Street from Shartel Avenue to Hudson Avenue

Background:
This project provides for rehabilitation of 11,515 linear feet of 6-inch and 8-inch clay sanitary
sewer mains.

Subsequent to the execution of the original contract, it has been determined that dividing the
project into two phases is in the best interest of the Oklahoma City Water Utilities Trust. This
decision is based on the logistical challenges posed by the northern portion, which is within the
Paseo Arts District, and the southern portion, which is in a residential area.

The first phase will include approximately 4,000 linear feet of sewer from NW 30th Street to NW
28th Street and Shartel Avenue to Hudson Avenue. The second phase will include 7,700 linear
feet of sewer from NW 28th Street to NW 23rd Street and Shartel Avenue to Hudson Avenue.

Engineer:
Tetra Tech, Inc.

Engineering Fee:
Original Contract Amount $350,220

Amendment No. 1 91,456
Revised Contract Amount $441,676

Estimated Construction Cost:
Phase I $1,000,000
Phase 11 $2,800,000



Source of Funds:
OCWUT-Sewer Facility Account Trust Capital-Interceptors Mains-Project SC-1097-Architect &
Engineering (6560-3801600-W7170-SC-1097-54040001)

Review:
Public Works Department

Recommendation: Concur with the Oklahoma City Water Utilities Trust in approving the
amendment.




